Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office: 06/17/2016

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL SERVICES, INC.)
Petitioner,)) PCB No. 16-76
v.)
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WILL COUNTY BOARD, WASTE MANAGEMENT OF)))
ILLINOIS, INC.)
Respondents.))

NOTICE OF FILING

To: See attached Service List.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on June 17, 2016, I filed with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, First Amended Petition for Review of Decision of the Will County Board of Will County, Illinois, a copy of which is attached hereto and herewith served upon you.

Dated: June 17, 2016

Respectfully Submitted,

ENVIRONMENTAL/RECYCLING AND

DISPOSAL SERVICES, INC.

Bv:

George Mueller, Attorney

GEORGE MUELLER 609 E. Etna Road Ottawa, Illinois 61350 (815) 431-1500 – Telephone (815) 431-1501 - Facsimile george@muelleranderson.com

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 06/17/2016

SERVICE LIST

Donald J. Moran	Bradley P. Halloran
Pedersen & Houpt	Hearing Officer
161 North Clark Street	Illinois Pollution Control Board
Suite 2700	James R. Thompson Center
Chicago, IL 60601	Suite 11-500
dmoran@pedersenhoupt@.com	100 West Randolph Street
	Chicago, IL 60601
	Brad.Halloran@illinois.gov
Charles F. Helsten	Mary M. Tatroe
Hinshaw & Culberston LLP	Matthew Guzman
100 Park Avenue	Will County State's Attorney's Office
P.O. Box 1389	121 North Chicago Street
Rockford, IL 61105-1389	Joliet, IL 60432
chelsten@hinshawlaw.com	MTatroe@willcountyillinois.com
	Mguzman@willcountyillinois.com
John T. Therriault Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601 John.Therriault@illinois.gov	

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office: 06/17/2016

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL SERVICES, INC.)
Petitioner,) PCB No. 16-76
v.)
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WILL COUNTY BOARD, WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, INC.)))
illiniois, nic.)
Respondents.)

FIRST AMENDED PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE WILL COUNTY BOARD OF WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

NOW COMES the Petitioner, Environmental Recycling and Disposal Services, Inc., by its attorneys, Mueller Anderson & Associates, and hereby petitions the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("PCB") to review the decision of the County Board of Will County, Illinois ("County Board") granting site location approval to Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. ("WMII" or "Applicant") for site location approval for expansion of the Laraway Recycling and Disposal facility, located in Will County, Illinois. In support hereof ERDS states as follows:

- 1. This Petition is filed pursuant to Section 40.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/40.1 ("Act"), in accordance with Sections 107.200 through 107.208 of the PCB procedural rules, 35 Ill. Admin. Code §§ 107.200-.208.
- On July 10, 2015, WMII filed an application for siting approval ("application") with Will
 County Illinois, requesting approval for expansion of the Laraway Recycling and
 Disposal Facility located in Will County, Illinois.
- 3. Public hearings on the application were held in October of 2015.

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office: 06/17/2016

4. ERDS appeared and participated in the public hearings, filing motions, cross-examining

witnesses and submitting proposed findings. ERDS owns and operates a waste hauling

company in Will County, Illinois and ERDS has local siting approval for a solid waste

transfer station in Rockdale, Illinois, located in close proximity to the Laraway Recycling

and Disposal facility. ERDS has vehicles that operate on the same roadway network that

will be impacted by the expansion of the Laraway Recycling and Disposal facility.

5. On December 17, 2015, the Will County Board conditionally approved the application. A

copy of the resolution of the County Board granting such conditional approval is attached

hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit A (previously filed).

6. The County Board's conditional approval in the manner employed by the County Board

did not authorize Section 39.2 of the Act.

7. The County Board's decision was against the manifest weight of the evidence and as to

statutory siting criteria i (need), ii (public health, safety and welfare) and vi (traffic).

WHEREFORE, ERDS requests that PCB enter an order:

a. Setting for a hearing this contest of the County Board's siting decision,

b. Reversing the County Board's siting approval decision.

Respectfully submitted,

On behalf of ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING

AND DISPOSAL/SERVICES, LLC

Bv:

George Mueller, Attorney

Dated: June 16, 2016